

Nos. 16-961, 16-1017, and 16-1423

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICOLE A. DALMAZZI, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

LAITH G. COX, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

KEANU D.W. ORTIZ, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

BRIAN L. MIZER
JOHNATHAN D. LEGG
LAUREN-ANN L. SHURE
Appellate Defense Counsel
Air Force Legal Ops. Agency
1500 West Perimeter Road
Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762

EUGENE R. FIDELL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

MARY J. BRADLEY
CHRISTOPHER D. CARRIER
Defense Appellate Division
Army Legal Services Agency
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060

Counsel for Petitioners

January 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS.....	1
I. The Four Judges’ Dual Officeholding Violated § 973(b)(2)(A)	2
II. The Four Judges’ Dual Officeholding Terminated Their Military Service	8
III. The Government’s Position Raises Serious Constitutional Questions.....	15
IV. This Court Can—and Should—Reverse All Eight Judgments Below	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)	4
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	18
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	7
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839)	16
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	16, 18
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	17
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015)	21
<i>Granite Rock Co. v.</i> <i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	20
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	20
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	20
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	13
<i>Shoemaker v. United States</i> , 147 U.S. 282 (1893)	7, 9
<i>Tutun v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 568 (1926)	20
<i>United States v. Coe</i> , 155 U.S. 76 (1894)	20
<i>United States v. Commisso</i> , 76 M.J. 315 (C.A.A.F. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 76 M.J. 365 (C.A.A.F. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Sweeny</i> , 157 U.S. 281 (1895)	15
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	3, 7, 18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	15
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Commander-in-Chief Clause, U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	15, 17
Appointments Clause, U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	3, 7, 17, 18, 21
<u>Current U.S. Code Provisions</u>	
5 U.S.C. §§ 5312–17	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

10 U.S.C. §§	
866(a)	5
867a(a)	19, 20
949b(b)(4).....	16, 17
950b	4
950f(a)	2
950f(b)(2).....	6
950f(b)(3).....	3, 5, 6, 8, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21
973(b)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
973(b)(2)(A)(ii)	8
973(b)(2)(A)(iii)	14
973(b)(2)(B).....	9
973(b)(5).....	10, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. §§	
291–97.....	17
1259(3)	19, 20
1292(b)	19
38 U.S.C. § 308(a)(3).....	14
50 U.S.C. § 1803(a)(1), (b).....	17
<u>Historical U.S. Code Provisions</u>	
10 U.S.C. §§	
950f(a) (2006).....	2
950f(b) (2006).....	3
973(b) (1982).....	8, 10
<u>Public Laws</u>	
DoD Authorization Act, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-94, 97 Stat. 614 (1983)	8, 9, 11, 13, 14
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190	2
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328, 130 Stat. 2000 (2016)	17

Legislative and Executive Materials

Regulations and Directives

<i>Political Activities by Members of the Armed Forces,</i> DoD Directive 1344.10 (2008)	10, 11, 12, 13
Regulation for Trial by Military Commission ¶ 25-2(g) (2011)	16

Executive Branch Legal Opinions

<i>Memorial of Captain Meigs,</i> 9 Op. Att’y Gen. 462 (1860)	15
<i>Acting Secretary of War,</i> 14 Op. Att’y Gen. 200 (1873)	1, 4
<i>Memorandum for the General Counsel, Gen. Servs. Admin.,</i> 3 Op. O.L.C. 148 (1979)	1, 2, 5
Off. of Legal Counsel, <i>Applicability of 10 U.S.C. § 973(b) to JAG Officers Assigned to Prosecute Petty Offenses Committed on Military Reservations</i> (1983)	1, 4, 5, 8
<i>Reserve Officer Holding Civil Office,</i> 4 Civ. L. Op. JAG A.F. 391 (1991)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Dep't of Def., Standards of Conduct Off.,
Advisory No. 02-21,
*What Constitutes Holding a "Civil
Office" by Military Personnel* (2002)..... 12

*Whether a Military Officer May
Continue on Terminal Leave After
He Is Appointed to a Federal
Civilian Position Covered by
10 U.S.C. § 973(b)(2)(A),
40 Op. O.L.C. 1* (2016) 1, 12

Congressional Materials

162 Cong. Rec. S1474
(daily ed., Mar. 14, 2016) 16
